

Γ

103106556

Commissioner of Patents:

| | Please record the attached document. | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| 1. | Name of conveying party: a) Philip W. Passy b) Thomas A. D. Burgmann c) Ben G. Yacobi | | |
| 2. | Name and address of receiving party: a) Name: MedX Health Corp. Address: 3350 Ridgeway Drive, Unit 3 Mississauga, Ontario, CANADA L5L 5Z9 | | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: Assignment | | |
| | Execution Date: September 21, 2005 | | |
| 4. | Application Number or Patent Number: 11/141,989 | | |
| | The title of the application is: PHOTOTHERAPY APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR BONE HEALING, BONE GROWTH STIMULATION, AND BONE CARTILAGE REGENERATION | | |
| 5. | Please send all correspondence concerning this document to: | | |
| | Beyer Weaver & Thomas, LLP P.O. Box 70250 Oakland, CA 94612-0250 Customer Number: 022434 | | |
| 6. | Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | |
| 7. | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 | | |
| | Enclosed. Charge to Deposit Account No. 500388 (Order No). Any additional fees are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 500388 (Order No. SMC1P032). | | |
| Date: 10/24/2005 ECOOF 01 FC:8021 | October 19, 2005 C. Douglass Thomas Registration No. 32,947 Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5 | | |
| | | | |

Attorney Docket No. SMC1P032/9415-15

(Revised 9/03)

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Philip W. Passy; Thomas A. D. Burgmann and Ben G. Yacobi (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") whose full post office addresses are 15777 Bolesta Road Unit 59, Clearwater, Florida 33760, U.S.A.; 4226 Monteith Court, Mississauga, Ontario L5C 4L1, Canada and 1700 The Collegeway #405, Mississauga, Ontario L5L 4M2, Canada, respectively made an invention entitled:

PHOTOTHERAPY APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR BONE HEALING, BONE GROWTH STIMULATION, AND BONE CARTILAGE REGENERATION for which a United States Patent Application was filed on May 31, 2005 and accorded serial number 11/141,989;

AND WHEREAS, **MedX Health Corp.**, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 3350 Ridgeway Drive, Unit #3, Mississauga, Ontario, L5L 5Z9, is desirous of acquiring and has acquired from the said Assignors their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention;

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by the said Assignee and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention for all countries and in and to the said United States Patent Application and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America and in Canada, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in other countries;

AND the said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue United States Letters Patent for the said invention

PATENT REEL: 017127 FRAME: 0111 to said Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the said Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the said invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the said Assignee to the invention in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said Assignee.

| SIGNED at TORONTO | , ONTARIO this 21st day | of SEPTEMBER, 2005 |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| | | |
| | | |
| Philip W. Passy | | |

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

| I, SHERI SHORTEN |
|--|
| hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Philip W. Passy, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same. |
| SIGNED at TOKONTO, ONTAKIO this 21 day of JEPTEMBER, 2005. |
| R. S. Shorten |
| Signature of Witness |

PATENT REEL: 017127 FRAME: 0112 SIGNED at MISSISTANGA ONTARIO this 21 day of SGRIGHEDR 2005.

Thomas A. D. Burgmann

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, SHERI SHORTEN
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Thomas A. D. Burgmann, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at MISSISSAUGA ONTARIO this 21 day of SEPTEMBER, 2005.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 017127 FRAME: 0113

| SIGNED at Mississaye Daterio this 21 day of SEPT, 2005. | | |
|--|--|--|
| B. G. Yardon' | | |
| Ben G. Yacobi | | |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS | | |
| hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Ben G. Yacobi, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same. | | |
| SIGNED at Mississauga ODTARIO this 21 day of SEPTEMBER 2005. | | |
| Signature of Witness | | |
| Digitature of writiess | | |

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/21/2005 REEL: 017127 FRAME: 0114